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March 14, 2025

Advice Letter No. 12962
Frontier California Inc. (U1002-C) to the Public Utilities Commission State of California

Subject: D.21-10-020 Ordering Paragraph 4, Compliance Filing —January 7, 2025 Palisades Fire
Declared State of Emergency

Purpose
The purpose of this Tier 1 Advice Letter (AL) filing is for Frontier California Inc. (U-1002-C) (‘Frontier’) to

demonstrate its compliance with Ordering Paragraph (OP) 4 of D.21-10-20 (Decision) which states:

In the event of a disaster, declared either by the Governor of California or the President of the
United States, that also damages their facilities or leads to a service outage, facilities-based
wireline and facilities-based wireless providers shall file a Tier 1 Advice Letter within 15 days from
when they are allowed into a disaster area to assess the damage to their facilities. This Advice
Letter shall be filed with the Commission’s Communications Division at TD._PAL@cpuc.ca.gov.
The Advice Letter also must be provided to the appropriate local government contained within
the disaster area, including the chief executive or leader of the city, township or Tribal
government. In the case of an unincorporated area, the communication must be established with
the appropriate County. In the case of Tribal governments, the communication must be
established with any Tribe(s) that have Tribal lands or ancestral territory overlapping with any
portion of the disaster area. The Advice Letter shall include the following details:

A. report of what facilities or equipment was damaged;

B. restoration and/or rebuild plans, including a description of what is being repaired,
replaced or added, and maps of where the restoration will occur;

C. the date the facilities-based wireline or wireless provider received access to the
damaged area;

D. the timeline to make repairs; and

E. any changes to any energy/communication infrastructure required; and

F. the contact information of the individual responsible for community engagement in
these instances.

Report
On January 7, 2025, Governor Newsom declared a State of Emergency in Los Angeles and Ventura

counties in response to the Palisades Fire, Eaton Fire and Hurst Fire.

As indicated in Frontier’s Advice Letter 12959 filed January 21, 2025, the Palisades Fire and Eaton Fire
occurred in Frontier California Inc.’s service area resulting in extensive damages to mostly cable and a
number of Hubs. The Eaton Fire caused minimal damage in our Sierra Madre service area and therefore
resources have been concentrated in the Palisades Fire areas. At the fire onset, Frontier’s main priority
was to assist first responders and wireless carriers with critical communications needs. This involved
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installing twenty 1G high speed fiber circuit runs at the Cal Fire Zuma Beach base camp and establishing
a HUB circuit at Leo Carrillo State Beach in Malibu. Additionally, two temporary Cell On Wheels (COW)
were installed in partnership with AT&T and one COW for Verizon.

On January 22, 2025, Frontier announced a donation of fiber broadband services to North Valley Caring
Services (NVCS) in the San Fernando Valley of Los Angeles as part of Frontier’s Broadband for Good
program. This donation comes in response to using the Broadband for Good program to support
communities during natural disasters. NVCS is providing food, water, emergency housing support and
other essential items to residents across Los Angeles during this stressful time. As NVCS continues to
serve as a safe space for recovery, we wanted to ensure they had the strongest internet connection,
allowing the center to focus on providing essential support to those impacted by the wildfires.

As the focus has turned to assessing damages and restoration planning, Frontier remains in close
communication with Los Angeles County officials, the LA Department of Water and Power, the California
Utility Emergency Association, and other local officials and agencies. The following is a schedule of
meetings and task forces in which Frontier representatives are participating.

Force

County representatives

Meetings/Conference Calls Meeting Purpose Frequency

Utilities Coordination Overview - Eaton | Coordinate restoration plans with LA weekly

and Palisades Fires County representatives

Joint Trench and Joint Paving Allocation Coordinate undergrounding efforts weekly
designs with other Utilities

Edison Shared Structure Discussion Coordinate undergrounding design plans | bi-weekly
with SCE

Utilities Task Force: Undergrounding Coordinate undergrounding efforts weekly
designs with other Utilities

Coastal Development Permit Approval Review instructions and process for one-time

Process permitting

LA County, OEM Utilities Task Force Coordinate restoration plans with LA weekly
County representatives

LA County, OEM Undergrounding Task Coordinate restoration plans with LA weekly
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Frontier gained full access to the Sierra Madre area as of January 22, 2025 to assess damages. Due to
the extensive destruction and high hazard risks, access to the Palisades Fire area was initially limited. As
of February 21, 2024, Frontier gained access to damaged areas apart from those designated in Pacific
Palisades as an EPA hazard area.

The following provides foundational information regarding Frontier’s damage and restoration planning.
Details are outlined in the subsequent tables.

e Replacing fiber plant in coordination with LA Department Water & Power replaced poles &
facilities locations.

e Replacing all damaged copper with fiber.

e Damaged poles are joint owned with Southern Cal Edison.

e Placing fiber on temporary poles where appropriate.

e Southern California Edison estimates that only 8-10% of the poles remain standing.

e No Structural impact to any CO’s. Central offices impacted by the power outages relied on
backup generators.

e Much of mid-February work was delayed due to the atmospheric river that swept through
California making it unsafe for our employees to work.

e We are providing engineering prints for a joint trench undergrounding project along the Pacific
Coast Highway (PCH) to underground facilities with Southern California Edison. We are working
with several public and private forums to understanding the overall plans for any further
underground projects.

Malibu:
Location Damage Quantity Infrastructure | Restoral date
Change?
PCH & Carbon Cable ~25,000 ft Replacing In progress.
Canyon to Topanga copper with ETR TBD.
Canyon Blvd fiber. Pending design
Temporary
circuit.
Rambla Pacifico St. to | Cable ~23,000 ft Replacing In progress.
Saddle Peak Rd copper with ETR TBD.
fiber. Placed Pending design
6 new poles
for strand
continuity.
Saddle Peak Rd to Cable ~5,200 ft Replacing In progress.
Termination copper with ETR TBD.
fiber. Strand Pending design
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Location Damage Quantity Infrastructure | Restoral date
Change?
and cable
being placed.

Schueren Rd Cable ~6,283 TBD. Pending | In progress.
design ETR TBD.

Pending design

Las Flores Mesa Dr Cable ~4,100 Replacing Not started. ETR
copper with TBD. Pending
fiber. design

Hume Rd Cable ~3,500 Replacing In progress.
copper with ETR TBD.
fiber. Strand Pending design
and cable
being placed.

Las Flores Canyon Rd | Cable ~14,000 ft Replacing In progress.
copper with ETR TBD.
fiber. Strand Pending design
and cable
being placed.

Big Rock Canyon Rd Cable ~6,600 ft Replacing Completed
copper with
fiber.

Carbon Canyon Rd Cable ~8,800 ft Replacing In progress.
copper with 95% restored
fiber.

20356 Pacific Coast HUB 1 Replaced with | Completed

Hwy like for like. 2/6/2025

20710 Pacific Coast HUB 1 Replaced with | Completed

Hwy like for like. 2/5/2025

Pacific Coast Hwy & HUB 1 Replacing Pending design

Pena with like for
like

Big Rock & Inland Rd | HUB 1 Replacing Completed
with like for
like

Schuern & Piuma Rd | HUB 1 Replacing Pending design
with like for
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Location Damage Quantity Infrastructure Restoral date
Change?
533 Rustic Rd | Cable (96F) ~1,800 ft Replaced copper | Completed
with fiber.
17601 Pacific Cable (144F) | ~1,700 ft Replaced copper | Completed
Coast Highway with fiber.
Poles (35-3) 2
Saddle Peak Hubs and 2 Replaced with Completed
Rd., Topanga associated like for like.
Canyon hub cables,
terminals &
feed cables
Castellammare | Riser Conduit | 1 Replace with like | Partially
Dr. 4" for like. completed
Feeder Routes | Hubs and 14 Replace with like | In progress.
associated for like. Route 2 delayed
feeder cable, by the
distribution installation of
cables & DWP poles
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Maps of Palisades Fire restoration:
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Sierra Madre:

Location Damage Quantity Infrastructure Restoral date
Change?

Michillinda Cable ~3,600 ft Replaced copper Completed

Ave with fiber.

Hastings Replaced with like

Ranch Dr Hub 1 for like.

Northwest corner of Sierra Madre just above Hastings Ranch
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The following are Frontier’s contacts for community engagement:

Jenny Smith

Director, Government & Regulatory Affairs
Frontier Communications

9260 East Stockton Blvd

Elk Grove, CA 95624

Jenny.Smith@ftr.com
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Doug McAllister

Vice President, External Affairs/Internal Response
Frontier Communications
douglas.mcallister@ftr.com

Frontier attests that this advice letter filing complies with General Order 96-B, Telecommunications
Industry Rule 8.3, adopted in Decision 07-09-019.

This filing will not change any rate or charge, cause the withdrawal of service, nor conflict with other
schedules or rules.

Protests
Anyone may object to this Advice Letter, which was filed on March 14, 2025, by emailing a written
protest to TD_PAL@cpuc.ca.gov.

The protest must state specifically the grounds on which it is based. The protest must be received by
the Telecommunications Advice Letter Coordinator no later than 20 days after the date that the Advice
letter was filed. On or before the day that the protest is sent to the Telecommunications Advice Letter
Coordinator, the protestant must send a copy of the protest to:

Judy Geise
Manager, Regulatory
Frontier Communications
1919 McKinney Ave.
Dallas, TX 75201
Judy.geise@ftr.com

To obtain information about the Commission’s procedures for advice letters and protests, go to the
Commission’s Internet site (www.cpuc.ca.gov) and look for document links to General Order 96-B. For
information about the revised advice letter process effective January 1, 2020, please visit
https://www.cpuc.ca.gov/General.aspx?id=1097.

Effective Date

Frontier requests that this Tier 1 Advice Letter become effective on March 15, 2025 which is one
calendar day after the date of filing in accordance with General Order 96-B, Telecommunications
Industry Rule 7.1.

Notice

In accordance with General Order 96-B, Section 4.3, copies of this Advice Letter are being served
electronically to parties shown on the attached list and to those interested parties requesting such
notification. In addition, Frontier is sending an email copy of this advice letter to the Commission-
Maintained Service List.
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If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at 214-724-7719, or by email

judy.geise@ftr.com.

Sincerely,

Judy Geise
Manager, Regulatory
judy.geise@ftr.com

Attachment

cc: Jenny Smith, Frontier jenny.smith@ftr.com

Anthony Moran, Los Angeles County amoran@dpw.lacounty.gov
Doug Stewart, City of Malibu dstewart@malibucity.gov

Frontier California Inc. Service List

First Name Last Name Email Address
Andrew Cardin acardin@digitalpath.com
Wendy Perez accounting@evocative.com
Indy Nelson admin@sequoiawireless.com
Aggie Hill aggie@icommlaw.com
Alexandra Green agreen@turn.org
Adam Herron aherron@phillipslytle.com
Ana Maria Johnson ajl@cpuc.ca.gov
Aja King AKing@jenner.com
Al Aksterowicz al.aksterowicz@t-mobile.com
Alan Galloway alangalloway@dwt.com
Alex Rodriguez alex.rodriguez@cgminc.com
Angel Barragan Angel@FirelineBroadband.com
Anita Taff-Rice anita@icommlaw.com
Anne Clements Anne.Clements@cgminc.com
Aisha Perkins aperkins@rtcteam.net
Ashley Salas asalas@turn.org
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Ross Johnson att-regulatory-ca@att.com
Becky Heggelund bheggelund@nbglaw.com
Bill Peters bill.peters@argusmedia.com
Bob Kelly bkelly@swwc.com
Stephen Bowen bowenlawgroup@gmail.com
Brenda Villanueva bvillanueva@turn.org
Caliber Advice Letters caliberadviceletters@gmail.com
Carla Liff Carla.Liff@cgminc.com
Carole Williamson carole.williamson@consolidated.com
Karen Ritter CAservicelist@tminc.com
Cassandra Milligan cassandra.milligan@tagmobile.com
CDCompliance | CPUC CDCompliance@cpuc.ca.gov
Charlie Born Charlie.Born@ftr.com
Choua Her choua.her@mossadams.com
Christina Chushuk chris.chushuk@lumen.com
G. Joseph Buck complaint.Frontier@gmail.com
Ebony Webb compliance@uzurv.com
Jim McTarnaghan CPUC_AL-Rates@perkinscoie.com
Stephen Milton cpuc-advice@isofusion.com
Zeb Zankel CPUCfilings@jenner.com
N.A. Tannenbaum cpuclists@gmail.com
Nathan Patrick cpuc-telecom-al@sonic.net
Crystal Prahl crystal.prahl@charter.com
Craig Teal cteal@pointtopointinc.com
Dale Wiltshire dale@fatpbx.com
Darren Lee darren@brblawgroup.com
davina hunter davinahunter29@gmail.com
Dean LaChapelle deanvic@yahoo.com
Debra Mercer debra.mercer@nelsonmullins.com
Douglas Denney dkdenney@integratelecom.com
Domenic Fontana domenic.fontana@viaoneservices.com
Judy Pau dwtcpucdockets@dwt.com
eric van wambeke evw@cpuc.ca.gov
Frank App Frank.App@charter.com
Gail Karish gail.karish@bbklaw.com
Genya Meharg genya.meharg@nelsonmullins.com
Georganna Payne georgannap@ponderosatel.com
Giovanna Bretous giovanna.bretous@dish.com
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G Rogers grogerswcms@live.com
Heather Kirby hkirby@telecomcounsel.com
Ira Gorsky igorsky@elevationllc.net
Rhandy Francisco info@certus8.com
Margaret Tobias info@tobiaslo.com
Inna Vinogradov inna@icommlaw.com
Jim Burt James.R.Burt@charter.com
Jane Whang jane.whang@verizon.com
Justin Barnes jbarnes@kfwlaw.com
Jennifer Carter jcarter@gcioa.com
John Clark jclark@goodinmachride.com
Jeff Mitchell jdmitchell@resource-innovations.com
Jen Rose jen.rose@iwirelesshome.com
Jennifer Kashatus jennifer.kashatus@us.dlapiper.com
Jennifer Rohrbach jennifer.rohrbach@tpx.com
Jennifer Deiter jenniferd@anzaelectric.org
Jenny Smith jenny.smith@ftr.com
Jessica Jandura jessicajandura@dwt.com
J.G. Harrington jgharrington@cooley.com
Jeanette Green jgreen@uc-green.com
Jack Conklin jhcon@hotmail.com
Jodie Grimshaw Jodie@csilongwood.com
Jody Kannally jody.kannally@theswitch.tv
John Gutierrez John_Gutierrez@cable.comcast.com
Joshua Cooper joshua.cooper@cpuc.ca.gov
Joshua Guyan joshua.guyan@nelsonmullins.com
Joshua Trauner joshua.trauner@lumen.com
Julia Browning julia.browning@dish.com
Julie Poon julie.poon@consolidated.com
Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall@iwirelesshome.com
Jason VanArsdall jvanarsdall@standupwireless.com
Jerry Weikle jweikle@windstream.net
Kara Light kara.light@t-mobile.com
Karen Chung karen.chung@sce.com
Karen Higgs Karen.Higgs@motorolasolutions.com
Karen Wolf karen.wolf@motorolasolutions.com
Kate Beck kate.beck@cpuc.ca.gov
Kelly Faul kelly.faul@verizon.com
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Kerry Grimes kerry.grimes7@t-mobile.com
Ken Garnett kgarnett@cal.net
kieuchinh tran kieuchinh.tran@cpuc.ca.gov
Kim Isaacs Kim.Isaacs@allstream.com
Kitty Whitt kitty.whitt@claconnect.com
Kim Malcolm klmalcolm@gmail.com
Katherine Marshall kmarshall@potomaclaw.com
Kennyatta Perkins kperkins@rtcteam.net
Kevin Rhoda krhoda@telecomreg.com
Kevin Rhodes krhodes@uia.net
Kristopher Twomey kris@lokt.net
Kristin Jacobson kristin.jacobson@us.dlapiper.com
Kristin Jacobson kristin@kljlegal.com
Kristina Beck kristina.beck@jsitel.com
Kitty Whitt kwhitt@inteserra.com
Katie Zack kzack@telecomcounsel.com
Lauren Wilson lauren.wilson@dentons.com
Lesli Rowe lesli.rowe@viaoneservices.com
Leo Fitzpatrick (fitzpatrick@TURN.org
linda peng lindapeng@comnet-telecom.com
Wesley Liu liuhgl@chinaunicom.cn
Leon Bloomfield Imb@wblaw.net
Louis Lupinacci louis.lupinacci@t-mobile.com
Lydia Freemon lydfreemon@gmail.com
Matthew Spiegel m_spiegel@hotmail.com
Matt Mirolla matt@globalvsi.com
Steven McFerson mcferson.steve@gmail.com
Melissa Slawson melissa.slawson@verizon.com
Michelle Salisbury michelle.salisbury@crowncastle.com
Michael Anderson mikea@clientworks.com
Mindy Duvall-Harris mindyd@ponderosatel.com
Mark Schreiber mschreiber@cwclaw.com
Melissa Slawson mslawson@geolinks.com
Naisleth Rodriguez naisleth.rodriguez@usclaro.com
Nicole Winters Nicole.Winters@windstream.com
Oren Weiner Oweiner@naturgy.com
Patti Ringo paringol@gmail.com
Paul Porter paul.porter@ooma.com
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Paula Schneider paula@crockerlawfirm.com
Pam Brewer pbrewer@inteserra.com
PILLAR COLWELL pdezcolwell@gmail.com
Peter Pratt peter.pratt@cpuc.ca.gov
Peter Engdahl peter@snowcrest.net
Paul Goodman pgoodman@c4at.org
Phil Rotheram phil.rotheram@atos.net
Pise Goebel pise.goebel@cpuc.ca.gov
PHILIP JOSEPHSON PJOSEPHSON@STERLINGBUSINESSLAW.COM
Prescott Matthews prescott.matthews@cpuc.ca.gov
Patrice Rogers progers@rtcteam.net
Rachel Schmeidler rachel.schmeidler@sprint.com
Rachelle Chong rachelle.chong@chonglaw.net
Rachelle Chong rachelle@chonglaw.net
Ledesma
Raisa Rodriguez raisa.ledesma@cpuc.ca.gov
Randy Whitehead randy@infrastructurerealty.com
Matt Dean regcompliance@telecompliance.net
Regulatory Dept regulatory@ecomobile.com
Kristin Manwarren regulatory@intelepeer.com
Rhandy Francisco regulatory@kloudcomm.com
Rhandy Francisco rfrancisco@gigglefiber.com
Risa Hernandez rhh@cpuc.ca.gov
Richard Williams rickw@ponderosatel.com
Robert Grimaldi robert.grimaldi@dish.com
Rachel Sweetnam rsweetnam@c4at.org
Salina Estifanos salina.estifanos@nelsonmullins.com
Sara Yocum sara.yocum@caltelcorp.com
Scott Kellogg scottekellogg@me.com
Stefanie Edwards sedwards@bluecasa.com
Steve Fetzer sfetzer@4cct.com
Shawn Trento shawnt@anzaelectric.org
Shelly Lyser shelly.lyser@cpuc.ca.gov
Shilton Hasunuma shilton.hasunuma@itstelecom.com
Sindy Yun Sindy.yun@cpuc.ca.gov
Steven Fenker steve@tsihomephone.com
Susan Berlin susan.berlin@telrite.com
Susan Ornstein susan.ornstein@comtechtel.com
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Suzanne Toller suzannetoller@dwt.com
Sharon Warren swarren@tminc.com
Tina Allen tallen@telecomservicebureau.com
Ryan Beattie taxadmin@ccicom.com
thomas crowe tcrowe@logicaltelecom.com
D PAL TD._PAL@cpuc.ca.gov
Carlos Alcantar telco-compliance@race.com
Teresa Bitterling teresa@crockerlawfirm.com
Virginia Morales thelegend831@live.com
Todd Lantor TLantor@fcclaw.com
Timothy Naple tnaple@luxbridge.com
Tommy Johnson tommy.johnson@charter.com
KAREN MCBEE TRUCKEE25@AOL.COM
Vince Coppey vcl@cpuc.ca.gov
Winafred Brantl wbrantl@kelleydrye.com
Wes Zuber wes@uia.net




